Registration of a Charge

Company name: HAWORTH CASTINGS LIMITED

Company number: 00897489

Received for Electronic Filing: 01/11/2017



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 31/10/2017

Charge code: 0089 7489 0007

Persons entitled: HSBC EQUIPMENT FINANCE (UK) LTD

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: ANTHONY LEE



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 897489

Charge code: 0089 7489 0007

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 31st October 2017 and created by HAWORTH CASTINGS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 1st November 2017.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 3rd November 2017

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Chattels Mortgage

Particulars:

Dated	315 OCAUBER 2017		
The Chargor	Full Name: Haworth Castings Ltd		
	Registered Number: 897489		
	Registered in: England & Wales		
	Registered Office Address: Mullacott Cross Industrial Estate, Ilfracombe, EX34 8PL		
The Company	HSBC EQUIPMENT FINANCE (UK) LIMITED registered in England with number 1503727 whose registered office is at 8 Canada Square, London, E14 5HQ, as trustee for itself and for each other member of the HSBC Group (as defined herein).		

Insurance The Equipment is insured in accordance with clause 7 overleaf:					
	Asset Protection Risks	Third Party Liability Risk (if different Insurer)			
Name of Insurer	Allianz	The second secon			
Name of Insurance Broker	AE insurance Brokers Limited				
Address of *Insurance Company		7733			
Branch/Broker	57 Ladymead, Guilford, Surrey, Gui 108				
Cover Note/Policy number	14/52/18465287/02	**************************************			
Renewal Date	1 February 2018				

EXECUTED AS A DEED by Haworth Castings Ltd acting by two directors or by one director and the secretary

Director	MADE AND
Director/Secretary	<u> </u>

SIGNED by a duly a for and on behalf of		UK) LIMITED ("THE COMPANY")
Signature.		enema.
Name in full	AND COLOR	A)
	(Block letters)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
In the presence of: Full name of Witness	ANTHONYLEE	
Signature of witness		t Finance (UK) Ltd
Address	**************************************	Securities 12 Calthorpe Road
		Édgbaston.
Occupation	Secones Denie	Rirmingham B15 1HS

The Schedule The Equipment

Doosan Mynx 7500/400 vertical machining centre, 4-axis control s/n MV0050-000431 (2011)

Mazak VTC300C-II vertical machining centre, 48-position auto tool changer, 3-axis control s/n 202695 (2008)

Mazak VTC-800/30 vertical machining centre, Mazatrol Matrix 2, 5-axis control & 4th/5th axis attachment s/n 278804 (2017)

Doosan Puma VT900M turning centre, Fanuc 32i-Model B control s/n MT0032-001268 (2014) with LNS swarf system s/n 216676 (2014)

Chevalier FSG-1640AD III surface grinder s/n FFD131004

Cincinnati Hawk 250 CNC lathe, Fanuc 21i-T control s/n 7060-F00-RR-0071

Numatic industrial floor cleaner

MIG welder

Optimum S275G bandsaw s/n 3300275

Optimum centre lathe 360mm x 1000mm s/n 340-11501DPA

2 Excel pedestal grinders

Enerpae hydraulic press

3 bench drills

ETM 4VS milling machine, 3-axis digital read out s/n 141750 (2014)

Atlas Copco GA15 air compressor s/n A11284919 (2005)

Atlas Copco GA15VSD+FF air compressor s/n AP1255527 (2014)

Mazak Nexus 5000-II twin pallet horizontal machining centre, 80-position auto tool changer s/n 203743 (2007)

OKK HM40 horizontal machining centre, Fanuc 16i-M control, 140 tools, 8-pallet changer s/n 380 (1995)

Hydroflow swarf system

Mazak Nexus 5000-II twin pallet horizontal machining centre, 120-position auto tool changer s/n 250633 (2013)

Benchmark 320 marking system

Tool setter s/n 42267

Tecnowash degreasing washer

Abus 200kg jib arm and heist s/n 16001882

Abus 500kg jib arm and hoist s/n 16190344

Abus 500kg jib arm and hoist s/n 16615188

Auxilliary tooling

Aberlink Zenith T00 co-ordinate measuring machine, 1500mm x 1m with associated equipment s/n 8621 (2013)

Aberlink Zenith T00 co-ordinate measuring machine, 1500mm x 1m with associated equipment s/n 8660 (2015)

DoAll 3613-V3 vertical bandsaw s/n 568-12184 (2012)

Semco vertical bandsaw

3 Grit GS75 belt linishers

4 AirBench linishing benches with associated air tools and extraction system

Jungheinrich 1500kg electric forklift s/n FN417599

Twin armhole blast cabinet

Wet vibratory finishing bowl

Wheelabrator RT1500/2/1000 shotblast machine s/n 001398 (2014)

Industrial vacuum cleaner

6 bays boltless racking

Steel mezzanine floor 15m x 3m

Draper 300mm lathe 240 volt s/n 2011070086

Ametek spectrometer s/n not available

Atlas Copco GA55PFF air compressor s/n AP1617186 (2013)

Omega thermal reclamation system Fan s/n BJ604

Water cooling system including:

ICS Cool Energy AT/K/P2015 chiller s/n 32067133 (2015)

Coldstream chiller unit

Pipework and system throughout

Startrite 20-18-5 vertical bandsaw

Morrisflex belt linisher

MEC IND MI SB 1AC 600 automatic core blower s/n M295 (2011)

Abus 250kg jib arm and hoist

250kg jib arm with Hitachi hoist

500kg jib arm with Hitachi hoist

2 Morgan electric melting/holding furnaces

Ramsell Naber electric melting/holding furnace

Morganite Crucible DE BX 247 electric melting/holding furnace

3 Ramsell Naber gas fired melting/holding furnaces

Guest Foundry Machinery Eurotek core blower s/n not available

PCU

s/n PCU/12/071 (2012)

Inductotherm VIP200R Power Trak induction melting furnace with hydraulic tilt and pour s/n 011750

Mould making, casting and shakeout line including:

FMS TS5 sand mixer s/n FMS 1675 (2012)

FMS sand conveying system, 2 bulk silos, 4 feed silos, controls and blowers, pipework throughout s/n FMS 1277 (2005)

External sand silo and blower

2 hydraulic mould manipulators

3 sand mixers

Twin beam crane supporting 2 sand silos and feed systems

Abus 3.2t x 12m crane with 36m track

Mould turnover unit and rubber belt conveyors

Floor track mounted roller conveyor tables, system of fixed roller coneyors

Ramsell Naber core removal oven

Manual pouring station with associated equipment, ladles, thermocouples and degasser

Abus 1t x 12m crane

FTL shakeout system, vibratory table, sand blower and external DCE dust collector with Plymovent Sparkshield, Trojan attrition unit

Omega sand heating system to mixer

Bobcat 553 skid steer loader 415kg capacity s/n 966709794 (1996)

Iveco Daily 35C15 dropside r/n HN65 USS

Terms and Conditions

1 This Chattels Mortgage is made on the date and between the Chargor and the Company as shown in the Particulars on Page 1 (all the information in which forms part of this Chattels Mortgage).

It is agreed:

- 2 Definitions
 - In this Chattels Mortgage:
- 2.1 Unless the context otherwise requires all references to legislation or any law include references to any changes to it and any replacements of it; the singular includes the plural and vice versa; and the masculine includes the feminine and vice versa.
- 2.2 "Agreement" means this Chattels Mortgage and any other document entered into between the Chargor and the Company from time to time including (but not limited to) each and any leasing, hire purchase, schedule, sale and conditional sale, service, security, quasi-security, credit, purchase, agency, modifying or other agreement or document entered into between the Chargor and the Company; and any notice, certificate, instrument, deed, charge, agreement or other document from time to time executed pursuant to any of the foregoing; and any other document designated as an Agreement by the Chargor and the Company from time to time;
 - "Chargor" includes successors in title of the Chargor and all other persons deriving title under the Chargor or claiming any interest in the Equipment through the Chargor;
 - "Company" includes its and their successors and assigns;
 - "Default Interest Rate" means the highest rate of interest or default interest payable under any document governing or evidencing the terms of the Indebtedness and where no such interest is specified, the rate of interest shall be deemed to be 3% over the Bank of England base rate from time to time;
 - "Equipment" means the plant, machinery, goods, chattels or other equipment (whether already acquired or to be acquired) specified in the schedule to this Chattels Mortgage (including all engines, appliances, parts, spare parts, instruments, appurtenances, accessories and other equipment of any kind installed on, or in, such goods or chattels and all manuals and technical and other records relating to the Equipment) and any and all substitutions, alterations, replacements, renewals and additions made for or, in or to the same or any part of the same after the date of this Chattels Mortgage and, where the context so permits, any part or parts of them;
 - "Event of Default" means any event or circumstance specified as an event of default (howsoever described) under any of the Agreements;
 - "HSBC Group" means HSBC Holdings plc, its Subsidiaries and any associated and/or affiliated companies:
 - "Indebtedness" means all monies and liabilities which now are or shall from time to time hereafter be due owing or incurred to the Company or any member of the HSBC Group by the Chargor whether actually or contingently and whether presently or in the future and whether solely or jointly with any other person and whether as principal or surety upon any account or under any Agreement or in any other way whatsoever and also the amount of notes or bills discounted or paid and including (as well after as before any demand made or judgment obtained) interest, commission, discount and other lawful charges and expenses (including legal charges occasioned by or incident to this or any other security held by or offered to the Company for the Indebtedness or the enforcement of any such security) computed and compounded from time to time in accordance with the terms agreed between the Chargor and the Company relating thereto or in the absence thereof according to the then current practice of the Company (but so that interest shall be computed at the rate of three per cent per annum over the Bank of England base rate from time to time);
 - "Markings" means labels, plates or markings;
 - "Receiver" means any one or more receivers or managers appointed pursuant to this Chattels Mortgage in respect of the Chargor or over all or any of the Equipment;
 - "Security" means any mortgage, charge, pledge, assignment, trust, lien or other security interest or detention right securing any obligation of any person or any other agreement or arrangement having similar effect:
 - "Security Period" means the period beginning on the date of this Chattels Mortgage and ending on the date when the Indebtedness has been irrevocably and unconditionally satisfied in full and the Chargor has ceased to be under any further, actual or contingent, liability to the Company under or in connection with the Indebtedness and/or any Agreement;
 - "Subsidiary" has the meaning given to it by Section 1159 of the Companies Act 2006;
 - "VAT" means value added tax payable pursuant to Value Added Tax Act 1994 or any replacement or amending legislation of a similar nature and/or any replacement tax in respect thereof and/or any other taxes payable in respect of supply or sale of goods from time to time in the relevant jurisdiction, and related words and expressions are to be construed accordingly.
- 2.3 In this Chattel Mortgage:
 - (i) Clause headings are for convenience only and are not to affect the construction of this Chattels Mortgage;
 - (ii) the terms "include(s)", "including" and "in particular" shall be construed as being by way of illustration or emphasis only and shall not be construed as, nor shall they take effect as, limiting the generality of any preceding words; and

(iii) the terms "other" and "otherwise" shall not have their meaning narrowed by any preceding words where a wider construction is possible...

3 Covenant to pay

- 3.1 The Chargor covenants to pay to the Company and discharge the Indebtedness when due and agrees and acknowledges that the Indebtedness shall in the absence of express written agreement by the Company to the contrary be due and payable to the Company on demand.
- 3.2 If the Chargor fails to pay any amount payable by it under this Chattel Mortgage on its due date, interest shall accrue on the overdue amount from the due date up to the date of actual payment (both before and after judgment) at the Default Interest Rate. Any interest accruing under this clause 3.2 shall be immediately payable by the Chargor on demand by the Company,

4 Charging clause

- 4.1 The Chargor mortgages and charges by way of first fixed charge to the Company with full title guarantee, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Equipment, together with the benefit of:
 - (i) any and all obligations, guarantees and warranties given by any manufacturer or supplier of the Equipment to or in favour of the Chargor;
 - (ii) any and all obligations, guarantees and warranties given by any other party in respect of the Equipment to or in favour of the Chargor;
 - (iii); any and all rights to claim (and the proceeds of all such claims) arising from time to time under or in connection with any and all policies of insurance with respect to the Equipment required to be taken out and maintained by the Chargor under or in connection with the Agreement; and
 - (iv) the benefit of all maintenance agreements and all copyrights, patents, trade marks and other intellectual property rights relating to the Equipment entered into between the Chargor and any such third party.
- 4.2 If or to the extent that the Equipment is not effectively mortgaged or charged under or pursuant to this clause 4, the Chargor shall hold the Equipment on trust for the Company.
- 4.3 Following the expiry of the Security Period the Company shall, subject to the rights to any entity having priority over the Chargor, upon the request and at the cost and expense of the Chargor and without warranty from or recourse to the Company, reassign the Equipment to the Chargor, to the extent then still subsisting and capable of reassignment.

5 Representations

The Chargor represents and warrants to the Company;

- (i) that it is the sole, absolute legal and beneficial owner of the Equipment free from any Security, (except for any liens arising by operation of law, in the ordinary course of the Chargor's business); and
- (ii) that this Chattels Mortgage does not contravene any of the provisions of the memorandum and articles of association of the Chargor and has been duly authorised and executed.

6 Covenants

The Chargor covenants with the Company that, throughout the Security Period, it will:

- (i) promptly upon demand by the Company, execute such legal or other mortgages, charges, assignments or securities as the Company shall require (upon terms and conditions acceptable to the Company, at the expense of the Chargor) of and on all the Chargor's estate and interest in the Equipment (including any vendor's lien) to secure all monies and liabilities agreed to be paid or intended to be secured under this Chattels Mortgage;
- (ii) subject to the rights of any prior mortgagee, deposit with the Company all invoices, documents of title, guarantees, insurance policies, all maintenance agreements and ancillary documents relating to the Equipment;
- (iii) pay as and when due:
 - (A) the rent, rates, assessments, charges, impositions, outgoings and taxes in respect of all premises of the Chargor; and
 - (B) all licence fees, duties, registration charges and all outgoings in respect of the Equipment and keep or cause the Equipment to be kept from being distrained for recovery or from being taken under any execution and shall at all times on demand produce or cause to be produced to the Company or its authorised agents the receipt for such payments and in default it shall be lawful (but not obligatory) for the Company to pay and discharge such sums which at any time may be or become due, assessed or payable in respect of the premises or the Equipment and the Chargor shall repay the same to the Company on demand, together with any interest charged thereon in accordance with clause 3.2;
- (iv) keep the Equipment permanently in its sole and exclusive possession at the location specified in the schedule or at such other premises as the Company shall authorise in advance in writing and shall not in any event take the Equipment out of England and Wales;
- (v) affix to or engrave upon the Equipment such Markings as the Company shall require and not allow such Markings to be concealed, altered or removed;
- (vi) produce promptly to the Company the original of any order, direction, requisition, permission, notice, proceedings or matter whatsoever affecting or likely to affect the Equipment and/or any premises of the Chargor,

served upon the Chargor by any third party, together with full particulars of such notice. The Chargor shall promptly, at its own cost, comply with the same and shall, if so required by the Company, at the Chargor's own cost, make or join in making such objections or representations against or in respect of the contents of any such notice as the Company may deem expedient or desirable;

- (vii) permit the Company or any person nominated by it to enter on any premises of the Chargor:
 - (A) to inspect the Equipment, including any Markings;
 - (B) to effect such repairs as the Company shall consider necessary or desirable; and
 - (C) generally to do all such acts as the Company considers necessary or desirable, in connection with this Chattels Mortgage;
- (viii) keep the Equipment in good and substantial repair and condition and in working order and replace any parts of the Equipment as may be destroyed, damaged or worn out with new parts of at least similar quality and of at least equal value. The Chargor shall carry out such repairs to or replacement of the Equipment as the Company shall consider necessary or desirable. If the Chargor fails to carry out such repairs, the Company may, but shall not be obliged to do so (at the expense of the Chargor);
- (ix) pay to the Company on demand the amount of any VAT which may be payable in respect of any sums payable by the Chargor to the Company under or secured by this Chattels Mortgage or pursuant to the exercise by the Company of any of its rights under this Chattels Mortgage and the Chargor shall pay to the Company on demand an amount equal to any VAT or other sums payable or incurred by the Company under or pursuant to the [Value Added Tax Act 1994] or any regulations made thereunder or otherwise in consequence of its having entered into this Chattels Mortgage or any transaction secured by this Chattels Mortgage or exercising any of its rights under this Chattels Mortgage. The Chargor shall indemnify the Company against any liability in respect of VAT;
- (x) indemnify and hold each of the Company and any Receiver harmless against any and all claims, demands and liabilities howsoever caused relating to or arising out of or in connection with the design, manufacture, delivery, possession, parting with possession, use, misuse, operation, maintenance, repair, condition, storage, location, seizure, sequestration, detention, attachment, execution, requisition, redelivery or removal of the Equipment including without limitation those based upon infringement of any patent or other intellectual property rights;
- (xi) on the occurrence of any Event of Default which is continuing or at any time after the Company shall have demanded payment of the Indebtedness (whether on demand by the Company, at scheduled repayment or by acceleration or otherwise as the case may be) or if the Chargor defaults in the performance of any of its obligations under this Chattels Mortgage, allow the Company, without further notice or further demand, immediately to put into force and exercise all rights, powers and remedies possessed by it and in particular (but without limitation) to take possession of the Equipment and for that purpose to enter upon any land or buildings where the Equipment are or are reasonably thought to be situated without being liable to the Chargor for or by reason of such entry;
- (xii) not use or permit the Equipment to be used for any purpose for which they are not designed or reasonably suited or contrary to its user manual or manufacturer's recommendations;
- (xiii) not, without the Company's prior written consent, make or suffer to be made any alteration or addition of a substantial nature in or to the Equipment other than for the purpose of effecting repairs in accordance with clause 6(viii);
- (xiv) not, without the Company's prior written consent enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not) and whether voluntary or involuntary to sell, attempt to sell, assign, charge, hire, lease, part with, share possession or otherwise dispose of the Equipment and/or to permit or suffer any distress or execution to be levied upon the Equipment;
 - (xv) not, without the Company's prior written consent, use nor permit the Equipment to be used in any way contrary to law and shall comply with the requirements of any law so far as the same relates to or affects the Equipment or their user and shall promptly execute or cause to be executed all works that are required by law to be executed upon or in connection with the Equipment;
- (xvi) not, without the Company's prior written consent, in any manner or by any means cause the value of the Equipment to lessen or suffer them to be lessened, fair wear and tear excepted;
- (xvii) not, without the Company's prior written consent, create or permit to subsist or arise any Security over the Equipment;
- (xviii)not, without the Company's prior written consent, annex the Equipment to any premises of the Chargor if the result of such annexure is that the Equipment would or might become a fixture or fixtures; and
- (xix) on being required by the Company to do so and at the cost and expense of the Chargor execute, sign, deliver all such deeds and instruments and do all such acts and things as the Company may require to create, improve, perfect, maintain or protect the Security intended to be created by this Chattels Mortgage. Where required the Chargor shall also endorse or cause to be endorsed the same on any documents evidencing title to the Equipment and to give third parties such notices of the security created by this Chattels Mortgage as required by the Company.

7 Insurance

7.1 The Chargor shall ensure that:

- (i) the following are maintained at all times with reputable insurers:
 - (A) insurance of the Equipment to its full replacement value under a standard form of all risks policy including, in particular but without limitation, full cover against acts of terrorism;
 - (B) insurance against liability of all kinds to third parties which arises directly or indirectly from the use, possession or existence of the Equipment, in a sum consistent with a high degree of prudence or such other sum as the Company may from time to time require;
 - (C) any other insurance relating to the Equipment and required to be taken out by the Chargor or the Company by the law of any part of the UK or any other relevant jurisdiction;
- (ii) in relation to each such insurance:
 - (A) the terms of the policy shall provide for all monies payable under the policy (except those payable to third parties) to be paid to the Company; and
 - (B) the policy at all times remains valid and covers all uses to which the Equipment is put;
- (iii) unless the Equipment is motor vehicles, the policies referred to in clause 7.1(i) are in the names of the Company and the Chargor as co-insured;
- 7.2 The Chargor shall promptly pay all premiums and comply with all of its obligations under the policies and, on demand, shall produce to the Company each of the policies and such other evidence as the Company may require to show that the Chargor is complying with its obligations under this Chattels Mortgage. If the Chargor does not do this, the Company may effect all or any of the above insurances itself and the Chargor shall repay to the Company on demand all premiums paid by the Company and all costs and expenses incurred by the Company in effecting the same;
- 7.3 The Chargor will inform the Company in writing promptly of any event which may give rise to a claim under any of the insurance policies and irrevocably and by way of security authorises the Company to make any such claim, take over the conduct of any claim already made, settle any claim and give a good receipt for any Insurance Proceeds (as defined in clause 7.4).
- 7.4 Without prejudice to the mortgage and charge set out in clause 4.1(iii) above, all monies payable under the policies referred to in clause 7.1(i) ("Insurance Proceeds") shall be held on trust for the Company and paid to the Company, or as it shall direct, for application in accordance with the Agreement. Further, the Chargor shall as and when directed by the Company execute, deliver and perfect a security assignment in favour of the Company, and in form and content satisfactory to the Company, of all rights to claim and all proceeds of such claims under all or any of the insurances required to be taken out and maintained pursuant to this Chattel Mortgage.
- 7.5 All Insurance Proceeds shall be applied first towards payment of the Indebtedness and any other amounts payable pursuant to this Chattels Mortgage. Subject to the Agreement and to the rights of any party having priority over the Chargor, the Chargor will then be entitled to receive any excess.

8 Enforcement of security

- 8.1 On the occurrence of any Event of Default which is continuing or at any time after the Company shall have demanded payment or discharge of the Indebtedness, any Security created by and under this Chattels Mortgage is immediately enforceable.
- 8.2 The Company may, at its absolute discretion, at any time after the Security created by or under this Chattels Mortgage is enforceable:
 - (a) enforce all or any part of the Security created by or under this Chattels Mortgage in any manner it sees fit;
 - (b) exercise its rights and powers conferred upon mortgagees by the Law of Property Act 1925, as varied and extended by this Chattels Mortgage, and rights and powers conferred on a Receiver by this Deed, whether or not it has taken possession or appointed a Receiver to all or any part of the Equipment;
 - (c) appoint a Receiver to all or any part of the Equipment and the other property expressed to be mortgaged or charged by this Chattels Mortgage; or
 - (d) exercise its power of sale under section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (as amended by this Chattels Mortgage).
- 8.3 For the purposes of all powers implied by statute, the Indebtedness is deemed to have become due and payable on the date of this Chattels Mortgage.
- 8.4 Section 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 and section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925 do not apply to the Security constituted by or under this Chattels Mortgage.
- 8.5 Each Receiver and the Company is entitled to all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 and the Insolvency Act 1986 on mortgagees and Receivers.
- 8.6 The Company or any Receiver appointed under this Chattels Mortgage may credit any amount received, recovered or realised under this Chattels Mortgage into an interest bearing suspense account where, pending its application by the Company or such Receiver in or towards the discharge of the Indebtedness as and when in their reasonable discretion they shall consider appropriate, no such amounts shall no reduce the Indebtedness.
- 8.7 Neither the Company nor any Receiver will be liable, by reason of entering into possession of an item of Equipment, to account as mortgagee in possession or for any loss on realisation or for any default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession might otherwise be liable.

- At any time after the Security created by or under this Chattels Mortgage has become enforceable, the Company may, at the sole cost of the Chargor (payable to the Company on demand):
 - (a) redeem any prior form of Security over any item of Equipment; and/or
 - (b) procure the transfer of that Security to itself; and/or
 - (c) settle and pass the accounts of any prior mortgagee, chargee or encumbrancer which once so settled and passed shall be conclusive and binding on the Chargor.

9 Appointment of Receiver

- 9.1 At any time after the Company shall have demanded payment or discharge of all or any part of the Indebtedness or at any time after any Security created by or under this Chattels Mortgage is enforceable, the Company may appoint any person to be a Receiver of the Equipment and remove (subject, in the case of an administrative receiver, to the sanction of the Court) any Receiver so appointed and appoint another in his place and a Receiver so appointed shall have power in the name of or on behalf and at the cost of the Chargor or at his option (but only with the prior written consent of the Company) in the name of the Company or at his option in his own name (and in any case notwithstanding the liquidation of the Chargor) to do or omit to do anything which the Chargor could do or omit to do in relation to the Equipment and in particular, but without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, any such receiver shall have power to:
 - (i) take possession of or collect and get in the Equipment and for that purpose to take any proceedings in the name of the Chargor or otherwise as may seem expedient and for that purpose to enter upon any premises of the Chargor and sever, dismantle and remove the Equipment, without being liable for any loss or damage thereby occasioned (other than through negligence);
 - (ii) raise or borrow any monies that may be required upon the security of the Equipment;
 - (iii) forthwith and without the restriction imposed by either section 103 or section 93 Law of Property Act 1925, sell, convert into money and realise all or any part of Equipment by public auction or private contract and generally in such manner and on such terms and conditions as he shall think proper;
 - (iv) make any arrangement or compromise which he shall think expedient;
 - (v) make and effect all repairs, renewals and any improvements of the Equipment as he may determine;
 - (vi) maintain or renew all insurances;
 - (vii) appoint managers, agents, officers, and workpeople for any of these purposes at such salaries and for such periods as he may determine;
 - (viii) lease, let on hire purchase, store, alter or improve all or any part of the Equipment for such term and at such rent and on such other terms as he may think proper and accept a surrender of any lease or tenancy thereof;
 - (ix) give valid receipts for all moneys and execute all assurances and things which may be proper or desirable for realising the Equipment;
 - (x) use the name of the Chargor for all or any of the purposes and in any legal proceedings with full power to convey any property sold in the name of the Chargor; and
 - (xi) do all such other acts and things as may be considered to be incidental or conducive to any of these matters or powers and which he lawfully may or can do as agent for the Chargor.
- 9.2 A Receiver or Receivers so appointed shall be entitled to charge such amount for his remuneration as shall be agreed between such Receiver and the Company.
- 9.3 Subject to claims having priority over the Security created by this Chattels Mortgage, all monies received, recovered or realised by such Receiver shall be applied:
 - (i) first in payment of his remuneration and the costs of realisation;
 - (ii) secondly in providing for the matters specified in the first three paragraphs of section 8 or section 109 Law of Property Act 1925 and for the purposes aforesaid; and
 - (iii) thirdly in or towards satisfaction of the Indebtedness and all the foregoing provisions shall take effect as and by way of variation and extensions of the provisions of sections 99 to 109 inclusive Law of Property Act 1925 which provisions so varied and extended shall be regarded as incorporated in this Chattels Mortgage.

Any Receiver so appointed shall be deemed to be the agent of the Chargor and the Chargor shall be solely responsible for his acts or defaults and remuneration.

10 Power of attorney

The Chargor hereby irrevocably appoints the Company and any Receiver appointed by the Company under this Chattels Mortgage severally to be its attorney for it and in its name and on its behalf and as its act, deed or otherwise to take any action or to sign, seal and deliver and otherwise conclude or perfect any such legal or formal mortgage or any deed, document, assurance, agreement, arrangement or act which may be required or may be deemed proper or desirable on any sale, lease or disposition by the Company or by such receiver of the Equipment under any power of sale, leasing or other applicable disposition thereto or for the purposes of giving effect to, or securing the performance of, the obligations of the Chargor under clause 19 below and otherwise under this Chattel Mortgage. The Chargor ratifies and confirms whatever any attorney does or purports to do pursuant to its appointment under this clause 10. In this clause 10, any reference to the "Company" or any "Receiver" includes their respective delegates or sub-delegates, if any

11 Other charges

If the Chargor creates Security in relation to any premises of the Chargor, the Chargor shall promptly notify the Company of the same and if requested so by the Company shall procure from any mortgagee, chargee or debenture holder or other person having an interest (whether legal or equitable) in any premises of the Chargor a waiver in such form as the Company may require of all rights which the holder of such interest might otherwise be entitled to claim in the Equipment.

12 Notices

Any notice, demand or other communication by the Company to the Chargor shall be validly given if served personally on the Chargor or sent to it by first class prepaid post or left at its registered office for the time being or its last known or usual place of business.

13 Continuing security and additional security

This Chattels Mortgage shall be a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Indebtedness and shall extend to cover the ultimate balance of the Indebtedness from time to time and notwithstanding any intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part. This Chattels Mortgage shall be in addition to and without prejudice to any other securities or remedies now or at any time held by the Company including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) any Security, deposit, guarantee, indemnity, set off or any other form of security whatsoever and no assurance, Security or payment which may be avoided under any enactments relating to liquidation and no release, settlement or discharge which may have been given or made on the faith of any such assurance, security or payment shall prejudice or affect the rights of the Company against the Chargor under this Chattels Mortgage. This Chattel Mortgage is in addition to, is not in any way prejudiced by, and shall not merge with, any other Security, guarantee or right now or in the future held by the Company.

14 Subsequent Security

- 14.1 If the Company receives notice of any other subsequent Security or other interest affecting all or any of the Equipment it may open a new account or accounts for the Chargor in its books. If it does not do so then, unless it gives express written notice to the contrary to the Chargor, as from the time of receipt of such notice by the Company, all payments made by the Chargor to the Company shall be treated as having been credited to a new account of the Chargor and not as having been applied in reduction of the Indebtedness.
- 14.2 The Company shall have in addition to any general lien or similar right to which it may be entitled by law the right at any time and from time to time, either with or without notice to the Chargor, (as well before as after any demand under this Chattels Mortgage or otherwise) to combine or consolidate all or any of the then existing accounts with and liabilities to the Company of the Chargor and/or to set off or transfer any sum standing to the credit of any one or more of such accounts in or towards satisfaction of any of the liabilities of the Chargor to the Company on any other account or in any other respect, whether such liabilities be actual, contingent, primary, collateral, several or joint.
- 14.3 The Chargor waives any right of set off it may have now or at any time in the future in respect of the Indebtedness (including sums payable by the Company under this Chattels Mortgage).

15 Reinstatement

Any settlement, discharge or release (including in relation to this Chattels Mortgage or the Indebtedness) between (i) the Chargor and (ii) the Company or any Receiver (the "Relevant Person(s)") shall be conditional upon no security given, or payment made, to the Relevant Person(s) by the Chargor (or any other person) being avoided or reduced as a result of any provisions or enactments relating to insolvency for the time being in force in any jurisdiction. In the event of such security or payment being avoided or reduced, the Relevant Person(s) shall be entitled to recover the value or amount of such security or payment from the Chargor as if such settlement, discharge or release had not occurred.

16 Indemnity

The Chargor shall indemnify the Company and each Receiver, and their respective employees and agents against all liabilities, costs, expenses, damages and losses (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, wasted investment or expenditure, loss of expected savings, loss of reputation and all interest, penalties and legal costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis) and all other professional costs and expenses) suffered or incurred by any of them arising out of or in connection with:

- (a) the exercise or purported exercise of any of the rights, powers, authorities or discretions vested in them under this Chattels Mortgage or by law in respect of the Equipment;
- (b) taking, holding, protecting, perfecting, preserving or enforcing (or attempting to do so) the security constituted by this Chattels Mortgage; or
- (c) any default or delay by the Chargor in performing any of its obligations under this Chattels Mortgage.

17 Certificate of Indebtedness

A certificate of a manager or officer of the Company as to the amount for the time being of the Indebtedness shall be conclusive and binding on the Chargor in the absence of manifest error.

18 Indulgence

The Company may, at its discretion, grant time or other indulgence or make any other arrangement, variation or release with any person not being a party to this Chattels Mortgage (whether or not any such person is jointly liable with the Chargor) in respect of any of the Indebtedness or of any other security for them without prejudice either to this Chattels Mortgage or to the liability of the Chargor for the Secured Liabilities.

19 Further Assurance

- 19.1 The Chargor shall promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, notices and instructions) as the Company may specify (and in such form as the Company may require) in favour of the Company or its nominee(s):
 - (a) to create, perfect, protect and maintain the Security created or intended to be created under or evidenced by this Chattels Mortgage or for the exercise of any rights, powers and remedies of the Company provided by or pursuant to this Chattels Mortgage or by law;
 - (b) to confer on the Company Security over any item of Equipment located in any jurisdiction equivalent or similar to the Security intended to be conferred by or pursuant to this Chattels Mortgage; and/or
 - (c) (if an Event of Default is continuing) to facilitate the realisation of the Equipment.
- 19.2 The Chargor shall take all such action as is available to it (including making all filings and registrations) as may be necessary for the purpose of the creation, perfection, protection or maintenance of any Security conferred or intended to be conferred on the Company by or pursuant to this Chattels Mortgage.

20 Amendments, Waivers and Consents

- 20.1 No amendment of this Chattels Mortgage shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by, or on behalf of, each party (or its authorised representative).
- 20.2 A failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this Chattels Mortgage or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy or constitute an election to affirm this Chattels Mortgage. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under this Chattels Mortgage or by law shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No election to affirm this Chattels Mortgage by the Company shall be effective unless it is in writing.

21. Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999

The parties to this Chattels Mortgage do not intend that any of its terms will be enforceable by virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any persons not a party to it. This clause does not affect any right or remedy of any person which exists or is available otherwise than pursuant to that act.

22 Transfer of Rights

- 22.1 The Company may transfer all or any of its rights under this Chattels Mortgage and/or the Indebtedness to any person at any time.
- 22.2 If the Company transfers all or any of its rights under this Chattels Mortgage and/or the Indebtedness, the Chargor's rights under this Chattels Mortgage and/or the Indebtedness (as the case may be) will stay exactly the same.
- 22.3 The Chargor will be bound to any person to whom the Company transfers any such rights. That person will have the Company's powers and rights so far as the Company transfers these to that person. The Company will be released automatically from its obligations to the Chargor so far as that person assumes the Company's obligations.
- 22.4 The Chargor will at the expense of the Company or the person to whom the rights are transferred, do anything reasonably requested by the Company to effect a transfer of all or any of its rights under this Chattels Mortgage and/or Indebtedness.
- 22.5 The Chargor will not transfer all or any part of its rights under this Chattels Mortgage and/or the Indebtedness without the prior written consent of the Company.
- 22.6 In this clause 22:
 - (a) the term **transfer** means sale, assignment and/or transfer by novation:
 - (b) the term rights means rights, benefits and/or obligations;
 - (c) the term person means any person, trust, fund or other entity.

23 Performance

The Chargor shall remain liable to perform all the obligations assumed by it in relation to the Equipment. The Company shall be under no obligation of any kind in respect thereof nor under any liability in the event of any failure by the Chargor to perform, or breach by the Chargor of, any of those obligations.

24 English law

English law governs this Chattels Mortgage and any non-contractual obligations arising under or in connection with it. Both the Company and the Chargor submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales in relation to all claims, disputes, differences or other matters (including non-contractual claims, disputes, differences or other matters) arising out of or in connection with this Chattels Mortgage.

25 Northern Ireland

In Northern Ireland: for references in this Chattels Mortgage to the Law of Property Act 1925 and the Insolvency Act 1986 there shall be substituted the corresponding or appropriate provisions applicable in Northern Ireland, whether in the Conveyancing and Law of Property Act 1881, the Conveyancing Act 1911, the Companies (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 or otherwise and the words "The Chargor charges and assigns absolutely and unconditionally to the Company with full title guarantee..." in clause 4 above shall be replaced with the words "The Chargor as beneficial owner charges and assigns to the Company".

Executed as a deed by the parties or their duly authorised representatives on the date set out on the front page of this Chattels Mortgage.

EXTRACT OF BOARD MINUTES (INCLUDING A COPY RESOLUTION)

(to be certified by the signature of the chairperson of the meeting of the board of directors at which the resolution was passed)

Name of company: Haworth Castings Ltd Registered number: 897489 (the Customer)

- I. The chairperson reported that due notice of the meeting had been given and that a quorum was present. Accordingly, the chairperson declared the meeting open.
- 2. The chairperson reported that the business of the meeting was to approve the Customer entering into a Chattels Mortgage to be given by the Customer in favour of HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited ("HSBC") (the "Chattels Mortgage").
- 3. The chairman noted that under section 177 of the Companies Act 2006 each director had to declare the nature and extent of any direct or indirect interest that director may have in the matter(s) under consideration to the extent that he or she had not already declared that interest to the other directors. The directors declared the following interests (if any):

Name

Nature and extent of interest

The chairperson confirmed that, taking into account all interests declared (whether before or at the meeting), there would be a quorum for all the business of the meeting under the terms of the Customer's articles of association.

- 4. The Chattels Mortgage was produced to the meeting.
- 5. Following consideration, including consideration of the terms of the Chattels Mortgage, the transactions contemplated by it and the matters referred to in section 172(1) of the Companies Act 2006, the meeting resolved that the Chattels Mortgage and the transactions contemplated by it would promote the success of the Customer for the benefit of its members as a whole and further resolved that:
 - (a) The terms of, and the transactions contemplated by the Chattels Mortgage and any ancillary or related documents:
 - (i) be and are approved; and
 - (ii) are in accordance with and not in contravention of the Customer's articles of association or other constitutional documents or any law or other obligation of the Customer,

and that the Customer execute or sign (as appropriate) the Chattels Mortgage and any ancillary or related documents.

- (b) Any director, or in the case of any document to be executed as a deed, any two directors or any one director and the company secretary or any director in the presence of a witness who attests his signature, be and are authorised to sign:
 - (i) the Chattels Mortgage;
 - (ii) any documents required to be signed or executed under the Chattels Mortgage, or otherwise ancillary or related to the Chattels Mortgage;
 - (iii) any documents amending, varying, novating or supplementing the Chattels Mortgage; and
 - (iv) any other document that such signatory considers necessary or desirable in relation to the Chattels Mortgage,

and any director is authorised to agree and approve any amendments made to any such documents after the holding of this meeting.

- (c) Any director be and is authorised to sign and/or dispatch or deliver all other documents, notices and certificates to be signed and/or dispatched or delivered by the Customer under or in connection with the Chattels Mortgage and to do any other act, matter or thing as he or she may deem necessary or desirable to be done or executed in connection with the financing to be provided to the Customer or the Chattels Mortgage.
- (d) A copy of this resolution be endorsed on the Chattels Mortgage.

Certified as a true copy of an extract of the board minutes from a meeting held on at whether the second in the board minutes from a meeting held on at which the second in the second i

istau Schoftela airperson's name

Date of signature